
NINTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. 
FOR 

ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR 9AIBAYMEADOWS PARK 

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate this l 
day of _-J_LA-j __ ,__ ____ ,, 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (the "CITY"), and HANSON PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES, INC., a foreign profit corporation authorized to do business in Florida with principal 

office at 1525 South 61h Street, Springfield, Illinois 62703 and with a local office at 8075 Gate 

Parkway, Suite 204, Jacksonville, Florida 32216 (the "CONSULTANT"), for Architectural and 

Engineering Services for 9A/Baymeadows Park (the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on the 5th day of August, 2002, CITY and CONSULTANT made and entered 

into CITY Contract #8003-1 (hereinafter the "Agreement") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended eight (8) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by: adding and incorporating Exhibit 

'"L", attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference, so as to revise the Scope of Services; 

adding and incorporating Exhibit "M", attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof by this 

reference, as a revised Contract Fee Summary; increasing the lump-sum for Final Design, as described 

in Exhibit "L", by $82,274.64, as detailed in Exhibit "M", to a new limit of $545,879.13; increasing 

tbe not-to-exceed limit for Reimbursable Travel Expenses, as described in Exhibit "L", by an amount 

not-to-exceed $102.00, as detailed in Exhibit "M" to a new limit not-to-exceed $565.75; adding a new 

not-to-exceed limit for Construction Administration in the amount of $9,962.51; and, increasing the 

maximum indebtedness by an amount not-to-exceed $92,339.15 to a new maximum indebtedness not-



to-exceed $659,882.72, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of the Agreement remaining 

unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein and 

are made a part hereof by this reference. 

2. Section 1.01, entitled "STATEMENT OF CONSULTANT SERVICES", in said 

Agreement is amended in part to revise the Scope of Services by adding and incorporating Exhibit "L" 

and as amended shall read as follows: 

"The CONSULTANT shall furnish all services, documents, drawings and other matters 

called for in this Agreement, as well as those contained in the "Scope of Services" attached 

hereto as Exhibits 'A', 'C', 'E', 'G', 'J', and 'L (collectively referred to as the "Services"), all 

of which are, by this reference, made a part hereof and incorporated herein." 

3. Section 3.l(b) in said Agreement is amended, in part, by increasing the lump-sum for 

Final Design, as described in Exhibit "L", by $82,274.64, as detailed in Exhibit "M", to a new limit 

of$545,879.13, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"3.1 (b) For Final Design Services, as specified in Section 1.6 ofthis Agreement and 

as described in Exhibits 'C', 'G', 'J', and 'M', a lump sum amount of FIVE HUNDRED 

FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE AND 13/100 DOLLARS 

($545,879.13), as detailed in Exhibits 'D', 'H', 'K', and 'M', all of which are attached hereto 

and, by this reference, made a part hereof and incorporated herein." 

4. Section 3.2(b) in said Agreement is amended, in part, by increasing the not-to-exceed 

limit for Reimbursable Travel Expenses, as described in Exhibit "L", by an amount not-to-exceed 

2 



$102.00, as detailed in Exhibit "L" to a new limit not-to-exceed $565.75, and as amended shall read 

as follows: 

"3.2(b) For Reimbursable Travel Expenses, as described in Exhibits 'C', 'E', 'G', 'J', 

and 'L', an amount not-to-exceed FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE AND 75/100 DOLLARS 

($565.75), as detailed in Exhibits 'D', 'F', 'H', 'K', and 'M', all of which are attached hereto 

and, by this reference, made a part hereof and incorporated herein." 

5. Section 3.2 in said Agreement is amended, in part, by adding a new Section 3.2(d) so as 

to provide a new not-to-exceed limit for Construction Administration in the amount of$9,962.51, and 

as amended shall read as follows: 

"3.2(d) For Construction Administration, as described in Exhibit 'L', an amount not­

to-exceed NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO AND 51/100 DOLLARS 

($9,962.51), as detailed in Exhibit 'M', attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part 

hereof and incorporated herein." 

6. Section 3.5 in said Agreement is amended, in part, by increasing the maximum 

indebtedness by an amount not-to-exceed $92,339.15 to a new maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed 

$659,882.72, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"3.5. The maximum indebtedness of the CITY for all Services and reimbursables 

pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO AND 721100 DOLLARS ($659,882.72)." 

7. Add, attach, and incorporate Exhibits "L" and "M". 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the terms and conditions of 

the August 5, 2002 Agreement (CITY Contract # 8003-1), as previously amended, shall remain 

unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 

3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Ninth Amendment the 

day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

F hi~i~¥!?,{istr,·•;ve Officer 
or. Mayor lenny Cur 

Under ~uthori<y of: ry 
Executive Order No. 2015-05 

In compliance with Section Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do 
certifY that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation 
sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the payment of the 
monies provided therein to be paid. 

Form Approved: 

ATTEST: 

Type/Print Name 
~~ "--' , ASS\ . 

Title 

Contract # 8003-1, 91
h Amendment 

HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. 

Signature 
James P. Messmore 

Type I Print Name 
Senior Vice President 

Title 

\\lTD FLEPRD03 \Common \GC\Gov't Operations\JM Cain\PW\Amendments\H anson.K8003 -0 \. 9th.9 A. Baymeadows.051915. doc 

4 



Exhibit L 
Scope of Services 

9A/Baymeadows Regional Park- Phase 3 
Final Design Contract Documents 

SCOPE OF SERVICES, FEE, AND SCHEDULE 

CLIENT: 

PROJECT: 

CONSULTANT: 

City of Jacksonville 

9NBaymeadows Regional Park- Phase 3 

Hanson Professional Services, Inc. (HPS) 
8075 Gate Parkway West, Suite 204 
Jacksonville, Florida 32216 

ITEM 1 • DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

ATTACHMENT A 

Provide design services based on the tennis facility layout as proposed in the 9NBaymeadows 
Park Phase 1 plans with modifications per the email from the City of Jacksonville on February 5, 
2015. The following are conclusions from that email: 

• Six of the eight tennis courts are to be clay courts; the remaining two are to be asphalt 
courts (One for Pickle Ball, One for tennis). 

• The restroom building needs to include office space, a storage area, and both a men's 
and women's bathroom facility with showers. 

• Parking facilities will be required. 

ITEM 2 • CLIENrS OBJECTIVESIPROGRAM 
The City of Jacksonville would like HPS to coordinate the sub-consultants, prepare the drawings 
and specifications, and permit the facility. HPS will also provide limited assistance during 
construction. 

ITEM 3 • SCOPE OF SERVICES 
HPS will provide professional engineering services and supporting consultant services to execute 
the following activities: 

Survey 
Survey to include, utilities, and other related infrastructure installed during Phase 1, verification 
of surface elevations per the survey performed in 2003 for the Phase 1 portion of the project, 
tree survey, and Geotechnical boring locations and elevations. 

Geotechnical 
Perform geotechnical borings as required in areas specified during the design. 

Site Design 
Prepare final site plans per the existing layout proposed in Phase 1 to include restroom building, 
Pavilion, tennis courts, parking lot, sidewalks, and associated features. As such, all designs, 
construction plans and specifications shall conform to City of Jacksonville design standards and 
criteria. 

l;\13jobs\13L0066\Tennis Center\Admin\03-Proposai\Final Design Scope- Phase 3.doc Page 1 



9A/Baymeadows Regional Park- Phase 3 
Final Design Contract Documents 

Landscape Architecture 
The consultant shall develop plans and specifications for the hardscape, landscape, and 
irrigation design. 

Electrical Design 
Provide electrical engineering services for electrical drawings to match the tennis court layout, 
restroom building location, and parking lot layout, shop drawing reviews, and two site visns. 

Architectural Design 
Provide architectural, structural, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical engineering services for 
the site adaptation of a prototypical restroom/office building. Provide slab and column wrap 
design for metal pavilion structure. 

Permitting 
The Consultant shall review and update all permit requirements for the project. 

Specification Package 
The Consultant shall prepare a specification book based on the City standards with special 
conditions and technical specifications to match the construction drawings for the project. 

Plans Sheets 
The Consultant shall prepare Civil, Landscape, Architectural, Structural and Mechanical Electrical 
Plumbing plan sheets, notes, and details. The plans shall include the following sheets necessary 
to convey the intent and scope of the project for the purposes of construction. 

Cover I Key Sheet 
Legend and General Notes 
Master Site Plan 
Site/Geometry Plan (1"=30') 
Grading and Drainage Plan(1"=30') 
Utility Plan (1"=30') 
Detail Sheets 
Erosion Control Plan 
Landscape Plan & Details 
Irrigation System Plan & Details 
Electrical Plans & Details 
Architectural Plans & Details (Incorporates components of Structural and MEP) 

Cost Estimates 
Detailed estimates for the anticipated cost of construction will be furnished at all completion 
points. At the 100% completion point, a final engineering estimate will be furnished using the 
bidding documents incorporated in the specification. 

Design Requirements 

1. The Consultant shall design and prepare complete contract documents for the 
construction of Phase 3 of 9A/Baymeadows Regional Park as described in the 
Scope of Work above. 

2. Ail drainage shall conform to the City of Jacksonville Land Development Manual 

l·.\13jObl\13L0068\TeoniS Center\Admin\03-Proposai\Final Design Scope- Phase J.doc Page2 



9A/Baymeadows Regional Park- Phase 3 
Final Design Contract Documents 

and the Florida Statutes administered by the St. Johns River Water Management 
District. 

3. Within the project limits, the Consultant shall coordinate its work with all utility 
companies. 

4. The design shall conform to the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act and the 
Florida Accessibility Requirements Manual and to the regulations of all other 
governmental agencies having jurisdiction. The design of handicap parking areas 
shall conform to the current edition of the City Standards and the Land 
Development Procedures Manual. 

Permitting Requirements 

1. By the 100% Design submittal, the Consultant shall provide the City with a list of 
permits which will need to be acquired or updated to construct the project and 
should have attempted to file a pre-application with each required permitting 
agency. 

2. The Consultant shall take minutes/notes of all meetings with the permitting 
agencies. These notes shall be transcribed and copies furnished to the Project 
Officer. 

3. The Consultant shall prepare and submit all required applications for permits and 
supporting documentation and furnish to Project Officer for signatures for submittal. 
ALL PERMIT FEES SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CITY. 

Additional Requirements 

1. Provide coordination, pertinent to all phases, with the Department of Parks, 
Recreation and Community Services, the Engineering Division and Traffic 
Engineering Division of the Department of Public Works; the Department of Public 
Utilities and any other agency or organization as so directed by the Project Officer. 

2. Provide coordination with the Health Department as required. 

3. Reproducible Plans should be on standard 24" x 36" Vellum and AutoCAD disks. 

4. Specifications shall be on standard 8 1/2" x 11" paper. 

5. The City shall be the Owner of the final documents. 

6. The Consultant shall take notes of all design/review meetings held with City 
agencies. These notes shall be transcribed and furnished to the Project Officer for 
his concurrence as soon as practical after the date of the meeting. 

JTEM4-FEE 
See the attached proposal forms. 

ITEM 5 - SCHEDULE (from Notice to Proceed! 

I:\13JObS\13l0068\Tennis CenteMdmin\03-Proposai\Fina/ Design Scope- Phase 3.doc Page3 



9A/Baymeadows Regional Park- Phase 3 
Final Design Contract Documents 

Receipt of Survey 
90% Design, specifications, cost estimate: 
100% Design, specifications, cost estimate: 
Final Design, Bid/Advertise 

ITEM 6- PROJECT SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

30 Days 
75 Days (from receipt of survey) 
45 Days (from receipt of comments) 
45 Days (from receipt of comments) 

(90% Submittal): 10 sets of drawings and two (2) sets of outline specifications shall be furnished to 
the Project Officer at the 90% for review and comment. The specifications shall include Division V 
of the City Standard Contract Documents wtth the individual sections modified as necessary for 
the project. Format pagination and divisions will conform to the City Standard Specifications in 
these aspects. 

(100% Submittal): 10 sets of drawings and two (2) sets of specifications, to include the bidding 
documents for the contract shall be furnished to the Project Officer at the 100% for review and 
comment. The specifications shall include Divisions I - V of the City Standard Contract Documents 
with the individual sections modified as necessary for the project. Format pagination and divisions 
will conform to the City Standard Specifications in these aspects. 

Following acceptance of the 100%, one (1) set of drawings and specifications shall be furnished to 
Project Officer for reproduction and distribution to the contractors for construction. The City will 
advertise, receive and open bids; and write and award the construction contract(s). 

Design Reviews: The Consultant, when submitting drawings at the 100% completion point, will 
allow two (2) weeks review time for each submittal and will attend a review conference at the end 
of each period to discuss the agency comments. Any changes, refinements, or modifications 
developed in each review shall be incorporated into the design or otherwise disposed of before 
proceeding to follow-on design work. Each agency's mark-up shall be returned with the next 
follow-on submittal, showing the Consultant's response to the agency comments. 

ITEM 7- CONSTRUCTION ASSISTANCE 
The Consultant shall provide limited assistance during construction. These services may include 
plan updates, shop drawing review and other post design services. 

f:\13jobs\13L0068\Tennis Cen!eMdmin\03-Proposal\final Design Scope- Phase 3.doc Page4 



ITEM 8 -ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

9A/Baymeadows Regional Park- Phase 3 
Final Design Contract Documents 

Additional services beyond this scope of work will be negotiated as lumps sum tasks of cost plus 
billing rated based on the direct hourly rates for HPS and its consultants as shown below with 
150% overhead plus 10% profit and the actual cost of reimbursable items such as travel, printing, 
delivery service and other forms of communications. 

Principal 
Project Manager 
Engineer 
Designer 
CADD Technician 
Clerical 

$ 38.48 
$ 36.17 
$ 29.64 
$ 24.91 
$ 20.80 
$ 12.48 

ITEM 9 - NOTICE TO PROCEED 
No work on this project shalt be performed until a purchase order has been issued. 

I:\13JObS\13lOC68\Tennis Cenrer\Admin\03-Proposa/\Flnaf Design Scope- Phase 3 doe Page 5 



EXHIBIT "M" 
FEE SUMMARY 

~ 
.. 

1. 

0 
PARK· PHASE 3 

I•· 14. DATEOF 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 41712015 

PAll:' rwo· LABOR- >COSTS 
[s:o!RECT LABOR ~~~:LY ~~~;••u 

s 38,.48 38 
s 38.17 61 

~~ign Engln;.,. s 29.64 167 

~!:1 
s 24.91 97 

I s 20.80 111 
s 12.48 14 

[TOT: CLABOR 

(6. ~ Cf 

OVERHEAD RATE ·150% X TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 

7. OU~TUIAL I+ l (ITEMS 5 & 6) 

,8. PROFIT ·LABOR l COSTS (ITEM 7) X 10% 

eAIU.I '"· .-

:o; I I DIRECT COSTS 

. 
REPRODUCIBLE ·VELLUM PLOTS 

[pAJ.eR 
-24 .. x38 .. 

DIRECT COSTS SUBTOTAL 

ifQ. ni ''LOMPSlJM 

1\RCHtTEC- FACIUTY 

[HDR. ENGINEERING ·COURT UGHT!NGIMEP 
Pl.ANNINGIUNDSCAPING/!RRIGAT!ON 

~~~y& ASSOCIATES· GEOTECHNICAL 
& ASSOCIATES • SURVEYING 

1 •• SUBTOTAL 
rnJnl: 
1T. cCoSU 'I 

'·~··-· 
AOMINISTRAnON (CBE) 

!sUBTOTAL REIMBURSABLE 

PARI FOUR· ' 

r: :--~~~~! ?:1 
r (UiMP-SlliiiPWs 

~~~;"'"u TOTAL 

s 1,482.24 
s 2,208.37 
s 5,542.88 
s 2,416.27 

s 2,308.80 
s 174.72 

IS 14,111.08 

[$ 21,100.02 

IS 

Is 3,527.77 

,_ 

$0.00 
$130.00 
$350.00 
$280,00 

$780,00 

$17,423.00 
$7,700,00 

$14,601.17 
$1,200.00 
$1,7110.00 

--·~ 
($ 

5102.00 
$9,962.51 

s 

s .,, ,. « 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE(MMIODIYYYY) 

12/17/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE ~c~,ro~~•c HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IRI..V~ oM o, lfthe I MIOer IS an ADDilov•~• the • """ o) must be . If uovoJIS '. ~u.bj~ct. to 
the.!~rms ; ~f th~ rnJJ ... v, certal_~ may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

'hoiOer In lieu of such •:·~~" 
PRODUCER 

RW Troxell & COinpany 
214 South Grand Ave West 
1?.0. Box 3757 

o. ·~· ., " J:L 62704 
INSURED 

Hanson Professional Services ~nc. 
1525 South 6th Street 

~Lori 
~ ... 217-321-3145 

•H T• 

J:L !801 ,, 

~ CERTIFICAT~ 14121 

.com 

NACC# 

L0677 

:~~C~T~g C~~~~~~;lN"6:~G ANY R~6'Gt~~~UE~N~~Rl~S~~D ~5~~~~~F BEEN~~~~-~~ ::9 6\:E~T"<o D~~c~~~TA~~E ~~:pTfi:~ ~gl~~~~·~~~~ 
cERTIFICATE MAY BE 1ssuED oR MAY PERTAIN, TH.E INsURANCE AFFORDE; :~~E ... ,PmiCiEs DEscRis'ED HEREIN 1s suBJEcT To ALL THE TERMs. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID-;iC:;iLA~IMi-'ST-----------------1 

l'~f.\' TYPE 0 "'"0 " 0 " POLICYNLMBER ~~ LIMITS - =~~!!~~til ~;;;~1,~000,,0100 ~hMMERCIALGENERALLIABILITY ~ I$ 100.000 

A -f---J CLAIMs-MADE [X] occuR !"'""''""'' """" ""on>< I MEDEXP<An'' I 1 5,000 

_ -------- 1-'=: :~:~::'~'".A'~'A~nv '"~·'"~'vj!±= ~=:j1t,~ ooot ,,~ 000~0 
~tNtK~ 1> 2, 000,000 

~·~~~LILIC;;;;Y•;;;IIxll X;;l~ ~L;;:;;IM8i11:;-;rAP~n~s~: L;;;;POEC;.,- :: 
2 

.OOO.OOO 

r-tw~~"~~BIIL~.n~t-~~--r-r-t-------t---r---j~~LIMII l1 1,000,000 

A 
" AAY~TO ~~~~~~~~~;;~~;~~~.~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ALL Ov.NED - SCHEDULED " /om o ""on>< uw•u """""" 

~ 
~TOS ~ ~TOS r--<fiuoouuoo BODILYINJURYo I 

NON-OV\.NED 1AMA!,:;t:. 1 
....;;,;;. HIRED AUTOS ....;;,;;. AUTOS 

~ UMBRELLA LIAB n OCCUR 

A - EXCESS LIAB I ~I , 

IDEDIXI <1 
A WORKERS COMPENSATION 

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITV 

~~ .NY~:·€! ~;~~~~~r~g~?"CU"lTW<VCE 0 ",. 
I ff~, '"~};~~)or.. "'''" 

I 

EACH' I 

I 
L/1/2015 

EL DISEASE- I S 

EL DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS (VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additlon:al Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) 
Hanson Project: 13L0068 City Contract 8003-1-9A/Baymeadows Park City Contract 8003-1 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 
1.000.000 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
TliE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELlVERED CN 

City of Jacksonville 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Attn: Neil MCArthur Jr 
City of Jacksonville Office of General Co AUTliORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

117 West Duval St 
Ste 480 ~&'P'.~-== Jacksonville, FL 32202 ~chael Aiello/HEIDI 

@ 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. ACORD 25 (2010105) 
INS025 (201005).01 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



______.., .. 
I 

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

~C~RD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 12/23/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 1-800-527-9049 CONTACT 
NAME: 

Holmes Murphy and Associates rA~g_N9, _ !;xtl' I fffc No: - Peoria E-MAIL 
311 S.W. Water Street ADDRESS: 

Suite 211 lNSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

Peoria, IL 61602-4108 INSURER A : XL SPECIALTY INS CO 37885 

INSURED INSURERS: 
Hanson Professional Services, Inc. 

JNSURERC: 

1525 South 6th Street INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

Springfield, IL 62703 INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 42488349 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE f~~~ ~~~ I (&Shl%YJ10n ~~hl%~ LIMITS LTR POLICY NUMBER 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ - b CLAIMS.MADE OoccuR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES Ea occurrence $ 

- MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ -
~'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

DPRO· D PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG $ POLICY JECT LOC 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
-

I fe~~~~~~~t)SINGLE LIMIT $ 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ' - -
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) ' - AUTOS - AUTOS 

NON-OWNED I ~ROPERTY DAMAGE 
- HIRED AUTOS - AUTOS Per accident $ 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAS ---1 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE ' -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS.MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTIONs $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 

I ~ffTuTE I I OTH· ER 
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE 

D 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ' OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 

(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYE ' ~~~~~ftfl~ ~~~PERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 
A Professional Liability DPR9718875 01/01/15 01/01/16 Each Claim 2,000,000 

(Claims Made) Aggregate 2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Add!Uonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required) 

Hanson Project: 13L0068 - City of Jacksonville Contract 8003-l-9A Bay.meadows Regional Park Phase 2 I EJB 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
City of Jacksonville 
Attn: Neil W. McArthur, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel 
117 W Duval Street Suite 480 

Jacksonville, FL 32202-5721 

I 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 
lbomaritoil 
42488349 

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

USA 
M.ttt U(,J//.'f11, 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


